

**MAT SUIT No. 04 / 2021**

**Reg. No. 04/ 2021**

Order No. 09 Dtd. 17.02.2022

The case is posted for ex-parte evidence.

The petitioner is present by filing hazira along with his Ld. Advocate. On the other hand, the respondent wife appeared today by filing a fresh vokatnama duly accepted by number of Ld. Advocates. Respondent has also filed an application with a prayer for vacating the ex-parte order.

Accordingly, I heard the submission over the prayer for vacating the ex-parte order, perused the same, reason assigned therein is acceptable in my view and accordingly, the prayer is considered and allowed. Let the ex-parte order passed on 03.12.2021 is hereby set aside and respondent is permitted to contest the suit.

The respondent has also filed an application for providing time for filing WS. Heard. Considered and prayer for adjournment is allowed.

Fix – 21.03.2022 for filing WS and appearance of the parties.

D/C by me

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura